© 00 ~N o o b~ w NP

[ N N N N e T S T N T S e S N N N S S~
o U B~ W N P O © ©® N o o A W N Lk O

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION

OF OREGON
UM 1056
IN THE MATTER OF
An Investigation into Integrated Least Cost IDAHO POWER’S OPENING COMMENTS

Planning Requirements

Idaho Power Company (“ldaho Power” or the “Company”) submits these Opening
Comments in accordance with the Consolidated Ruling issued on July 11, 2005, by
Administrative Law Judge Logan in the above-referenced docket.

As noted by the Company in its Initial Position Statement in this matter, dated April 6,
2005, Idaho Power is a multi-jurisdictional public utility that is regulated in the states of Oregon
and Idaho. The Company’s service territory in Oregon encompasses portions of Malheur,
Harney, and Baker counties. ldaho Power’s retail customers comprise only 2% of the electric
load regulated by the Public Utility Commission of Oregon (“OPUC”). About 5% of Idaho
Power’s retail customers are located in Oregon. The remaining 95% of the customers who
obtain service from ldaho Power reside in ldaho. In Idaho, the ldaho Public Utilities
Commission (“IPUC”) regulates Idaho Power.

Current guidelines for integrated resource planning have been essentially the same in
Idaho and Oregon since the IPUC and OPUC have required regulated utilities to file Integrated
Resource Plans (“IRP”). In its Initial Position Statement, Idaho Power expressed its concern that
this proceeding not create rigid requirements that may not be compatible with the procedures
currently followed in Idaho. Idaho Power has participated in each of the workshops held in this
matter. The Company’s primary focus has been to monitor the proceedings to encourage

continued compatibility in IRP filing requirements between the two states.
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Consistent with the OPUC Staff’s Initial Responses to the issues raised in this docket,
Idaho Power files an IRP with a ten-year planning horizon with both the Oregon and ldaho
commissions every two years and closely aligns its competitive bidding process for energy
resources with its commission-acknowledged IRP. In the 2004 IRP process, the Company
evaluated a number of resource portfolios and selected a diversified portfolio consisting of
demand-side resources, renewable and distributed generation, and traditional thermal generation
as the preferred portfolio.

The Company strongly supports conducting integrated resource planning on a system-
wide basis and considers, among other things, loads, resources, generation and transmission in
that analysis. Because geographical issues such as load and resource locations, generation sites,
and transmission paths transcend jurisdictional boundaries, Idaho Power supports the Staff’s
position to continue integrated resource planning on an integrated system basis.

Given Idaho Power’s limited presence in Oregon and the success with which IRPs have
been developed on an integrated basis for the Idaho Power system under the present guidelines
set forth by the Oregon and Idaho Commissions, Idaho Power respectfully requests and
encourages the continued compatibility in IRP filing requirements between the two states.

Respectfully submitted this 9" day of September 2005.

ATER WYNNE, LLP

By: /s/ Sarah K. Wallace
Lisa F. Rackner
E-mail: [fr@aterwynne.com
Sarah K. Wallace
E-mail: sek@aterwynne.com

IDAHO POWER COMPANY

By: Monica B. Moen, ISB #5734
Senior Attorney
E-mail: mmoen@idahopower.com

Attorneys for Idaho Power Company
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Suite 1800
222 5W. Columbia

ATERWYNNE LLP Portland, OR 97201-6618

ATTORNEYS AT LAW 503-226-1191
Fax 503-226-0079

www.atcrwynne.com

September 9, 2005

VIA EMAIL AND US MAIL

Filing Center

Oregon Public Utility Commission
550 Capitol Street NE #215

PO Box 2148

Salem, OR 97308-2148

Re: UM 1056 — Idaho Power’s Opening Comments
Dear Sir or Madam:

Enclosed for filing in the above-named docket is the original Idaho Power Company’s
Opening Comments. Please contact me with any questions.

Very truly yours,

\‘ @

essica A. Gorham

Enclosure

cc: TJM 1056 Service List

MENLO PARK PORTLAND SEATTLE 293189/1/JAC/101 185-0007



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
UM 1056

I hereby certify that a true and correct copy of IDAHO POWER'S OPENING
COMMENTS was served via U.S. Mail on the following parties on September 09, 2005:

NW Energy Coalition
219 First St Ste 100
Seattle WA 98104

Susan K Ackerman

NIPPC

PO Box 10207

Portland OR 97296-0207
susan.k.ackerman@comcast.net

Katherine Barnard
Cascade Natural Gas
PO Box 24464
Seattle WA 98124
kbarnard@cnge.com

Melinda J Davison
Davison Van Cleve Pc
333 SW Taylor, Ste. 400
Portland OR 97204
mail@dvclaw.com

Jason Eisdorfer

Citizens' Utility Board Of Oregon
610 SW Broadway Ste 308
Portland OR 97205
jason(@oregoncub.org

Troy Gagliano

Renewable Northwest Project
917 SW Qak, Suite 303
Portland OR 97205

troy@rmp.org
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Rates & Regulatory Affairs
Portland (General Electric

121 SW Salmon Street, 1WTC0702
Portland OR 97204

pge.opuc.filings@pgn.com

Stephanie S Andrus

Department Of Justice

Regulated Utility & Business Section
1162 Court St NE

Salem OR 97301-4096
stephanie.andrus@state.or.us

Phil Carver

Oregon Department Of Energy
625 Marion St NE Ste 1

Salem OR 97301-3742
philip.h.carver(@state.or.us

Carel De Winkel

Oregon Department Of Energy
625 Manon Street Ne

Salem OR 97301
carel.dewinkel@state.or.us

Amn L Fisher

AfLegal & Consulting Services
2005 SW 71st Ave

Portland OR 97225-3705
energlaw@aol.com

Ann English Gravatt
Renewable Northwest Project
917 SW Qak - Ste 303
Portland OR 97205

ann(@rnp.org



David E Hamilton

Norris & Stevens

621 SW Morrison St Ste 800
Portland OR 97205-3825
davidh@norrstev.com

Robert D Kahn

NIPPC

7900 Se 28th St Ste 200
Mercer Island WA 98040
rkahn@nippc.org

Katherine A Mcdowell
Stoel Rives Llp

900 SW Fifth Ave Ste 1600
Portland OR 97204-1268
kamcdowell@stoel.com

Alex Miller

Northwest Natural Gas Company
220 NW Second Ave

Portland OR 97209-3991
alex.miller@nwnatural.com

Gregory W Said

Idaho Power Company
PO Box 70

Boise ID 83707
gsaid@idahopower.com

V Denise Saunders

Portland General Electric
121 SW Salmon St 1wtc1301
Portland OR 97204
denise.saunders@pgn.com

Lisa C Schwartz

Public Utility Commission Of Oregon

PO Box 2148
Salem OR 97308-2148
lisa.c.schwartz@state.or.us

Jon T Stoltz
Cascade Natural Gas
PO Box 24464
Seattle WA 98124
jstoltz@cnge.com
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John Hanson

Northwest Natural

220 NW 2nd Ave

Portland OR 97209-3991
john.hanson@nwnatural.com

Barton L Kline

Idaho Power Company
PO Box 70

Boise ID 83707-0070
bkline@idahopower.com

David J Meyer

Avista Corporation

PO Box 3727

Spokane WA 99220-3727
david. meyer@avistacorp.com

Janet L Prewitt

Department Of Justice

1162 Court St NE

Salem OR 97301-4096
janet.prewitt@doj.state.or.us

Irion Sanger

Davison Van Cleve

333 SW Taylor, Ste 400
Portland OR 97204
1as@dvclaw.com

Steven Schleimer
Calpine Corporation
4160 Dublin Blvd
Dublin CA 94568-3169
sschleimer@calpine.com

John W Stephens

Esler Stephens & Buckley
888 SW Fifth Ave Ste 700
Portland OR 97204-2021
stephens@eslerstephens.com

Bonnie Tatom

Public Utility Commission
PO Box 2148

Salem OR 97308-2148
bonnie.tatom(@state.or.us



Mark P Trinchero

Davis Wright Tremaine Llp
1300 SW Fifth Ave Ste 2300
Portland OR 97201-5682
marktrinchero@dwt.com

Richard T Winters

Avista Utilities

PO Box 3727

Spokane WA 99220-3727
dick.winters@avistacorp.com

Paul M Wrigley

Pacific Power & Light

825 NE Multnomah Ste 800
Portland OR 97232
paul.wrigley@pacificorp.com
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Steven Weilss

Northwest Energy Coalition
4422 Oregon Trail Ct NE
Salem OR 97305

steve@nwenergy.org

Lincoln Wolverton
East Fork Economics
PO Box 620

La Center WA 98629
Iwolv(@tds.net

ATER WYNNE, LLP

[A@ %ﬂw

essica/A. Gorham



